less uncertainty in the economy, while in Norway, the interest rate has remained flat as a consequence of the weak NOK. The

lower / stabilized interest rates have as a consequence decreased respective cap rate requirements.

For the Norwegian portfolio, only Oslo City is considered in the average yields. There are four assets in the Swedish portfolio

(Galleria Boulevard was divested at the beginning of the year), of which Emporia has the lowest NIY at 5,09%, while Kupolen has

the highest NIY at 6,75%. The Danish portfolio consists of three assets, of which Bryggen has the lowest NIY at 4,65%, while

Field's has the highest NIY at 4,95%.

Sensitivities yield
The following table shows the sensitivity in fair value of investment properties and property under construction as a result of
change in yield:

Sensitivities cash flows

The following table show sensitivity in fair value of investment properties and property under construction as a result of change
in cash-flow:

Sensitivities discount rate

The following table show sensitivity in fair value of investment properties and property under construction as a result of
change in discount rate:

Average yields (%) 31/12/2024 31/12/2023

Norwegian investment properties 4,59 % 4,69 %

Swedish investment properties 5,65 % 5,68 %

Danish investment properties 4,92 % 4,67 %

Weighted average 5,06 % 5,08 %

In thousands of NOK Yield Value Change

Reduced yield by -0,5% -0,5% 30 316 900   2 998 302

Fair value 31/12/2024 0,0% 27 318 598   -

Increased yield by 0,5% 0,5% 24 859 978   -2 458 620

Sensitivities cash flows

In thousands of NOK Cash flow Value Change

Increased cash-flow by 1% 1,0% 27 591 784   273 186

Fair value 31/12/2024 0,0% 27 318 598   -

Reduced cash-flow by 1% -1,0% 27 045 412   -273 186

In thousands of NOK  Discount rate Value Change

Increased discount rate by 100 bps +100 bps 24 820 552   -1 773 596

Increased discount rate by 50 bps +50 bps 25 688 455   -907 173

Increased discount rate by 25 bps +25 bps 26 137 580   -458 815

Market value 31/12/2024 0 bps 26 597 179   -

Reduced discount rate by 25 bps -25 bps 27 067 533   469 551

Reduced discount rate by 50 bps -50 bps 27 548 927   950 124

Reduced discount rate by 100 bps -100 bps 28 546 035   1 945 528

Sensitivities exit cap rate

34

Sensitivities exit cap rate The following table show sensitivity in fair value of investment properties and property under
construction as a result of change in exit cap rate:

There are no significant contractual commitments to purchase, construct or develop investment properties.

Estimation uncertainty

The key components in valuation estimates are the evolution in cash flow, thus rents and net initial yields. Our external
appraisers have applied the same methodology across our portfolio, but different assessments, namely on the anticipated